

CA No. 17-55435

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NESTLÉ S.A., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:05-cv-05133-SVW-MRW
(Honorable Stephen V. Wilson)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Marc B. Robertson
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE THE <i>ACTUS REUS</i> NECESSARY TO STATE AN AIDING-AND-ABETTING CLAIM UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	11
A. Congress Has Not Authorized Any Rights of Actions for Law-of-Nations Violations, and <i>Sosa</i> Requires Courts to Exercise “Great Caution” Before Recognizing Such Rights of Action Under Federal Common Law	12
B. The Second Amended Complaint Fails to State an Aiding-and-Abetting Claim Because It Fails to Allege Facts Demonstrating that Cargill or Nestlé Took Action Specifically Directed Toward the Commission of a Crime	15
C. Longstanding Limitations on Aiding-and-Abetting Liability Under American Law Reinforce the Rationale for Rejecting Recognition of Appellants’ ATS Claims	19
D. “Practical Consequences” Counsel Against Recognition of Appellants’ Right of Action	22

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL ON EXTRATERRITORIALITY GROUNDS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	24
A. <i>Kiobel</i> Determined that the ATS Has Only Domestic Appli- cation Because Congress Did Not Express a Clear Intent to the Contrary	24
B. <i>RJR Nabisco</i> Confirms that <i>Morrison</i> ’s “Focus Test” Applies to Cases Involving Alleged Extraterritorial Application of the ATS	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7, 8, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Drummond</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	30-31
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A. [“Nestlé I”]</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>rev’d and vacated</i> , 766 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé U.S.A., Inc. [“Nestlé II”]</i> , 766 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)	3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 16, 29
<i>Filartega v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>In re South Africa Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1, 3, 9, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	24
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	8
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 946 (2010)	23
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	9, 24, 25, 27, 30
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)	8, 21

	Page(s)
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 569 U.S. 945 (2013) ...	1
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 400 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2005)	20

International Law Cases:

<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A (ICTY July 15, 1999)	16, 22
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker</i> (“ <i>The Ministries Case</i> ”), 14 T.W.C. 308, 621-22 (1949)	17
<i>Zyklon B Case</i> , 1 T.W.C. 93 (1947)	17

Statutes:

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	21, 28
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (TVPA), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 <i>note</i>	14
18 U.S.C. § 2	8, 20

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Sarah Grossman-Greene and Chris Byer, <i>A Brief History of Cocoa in Ghana and Côte d'Ivoire</i> (Tulane University 2009)	23
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2018</i> (January 2018)	22
